

01-17-2003

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

REC

102341369. . . . . attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): First Union National Bank (successor to CoreStates Bank, N.A.) Teardrop Golf Company Tommy Armour Golf Company 370 Scotch Road Pennington, New Jersey 08534 TearDrop Ram Golf Company 8350 North Lehigh Avenue Morton Grove, Illinois 60053 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No Additional name(s) & addresses attached? 

Yes 

No 3. Nature of Conveyance: a.1402 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement ○ Other: Resubmission of document for recordation-fee deficiency Execution Date: August 30, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A A. Patent Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A 2026056 Additional numbers attached ☐ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: document should be mailed: \$40.00 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Harriet E. Perkins, Esq. Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP ☐ Enclosed One Logan Square Authorized to be charged to deposit account 18th and Cherry Streets Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996 8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573 Attorney Docket No. 144223 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. HARRIET E. PERKINS Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 5026056 00000015 500573 01/17/2003 DBYRNE **Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments** 40.00 CH 01 FC:8021 Washington, D.C. 20231

## SCHEDULE A

Tommy Armour Golf Company – U.S. Utility Patents and Applications				
	(Appl. Ser. No.)	(Filing Date)		
Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor	
Improved weight	5,026,056	06/25/91	Hoeflich & McNally	
Balanced Golf Club				
Set			Ĭ	
Infinitely Balanced	5,078,398	01/07/92	Karner & Reed	
High Moment of				
Inertia Golf Putter				
Golf Ball with	5,354,060	10/11/94	Wooten	
Improved Size			}	
Characteristics				
Golf Club Grip	5,637,043	6/10/97 (lapsed)	Fortis	
Apparatus and	5,771,552	06/30/98	Karner, et al	
Method for				
Assembling and				
Curing Golf Clubs				
Apparatus and	5,870,815	02/16/99	Karner, et al	
Method of Aligning a				
Golf Club for	,			
Attaching a Handle	^			
Grip	,			
Apparatus and	6,006,805	12/28/99	Karner, et al	
Method for				
Assembling and				
Curing Golf Clubs				
Metalwood Golf Club	6,001,027	12/13/99	Hansberger	
Golf Putter with	(09/341,381)	(11/7/98)	Slucker/Reed	
Improved Roll Face,	continuation			
and Method of	(09/773,695)	(02/01/01		
Making Same				
Putter and	(60/064,605)	(11/7/97)	Slucker	
Putter System	Lapsed			

	U.S. Des	ign Patents	
Title	(Ser. No.) Patent No.	(Filing Date) Issue Date	Inventor
Golf Club Head	D-306,195	02/20/90	Hoeflich & MacNalley
Golf Putter Head	D-329,906	09/29/92	Kaerner & Rood

PHIP\332318\1

Golf Putter	D-345,190	03/15/94	Wooten
Golf Putter Head	D-350,998	09/27/94	Wooten
Golf Club Head	D-355,234	02/07/95	MacNalley & Reed
Golf Club Head	D-363750	10/31/95	Reed
Golf Club Grip	D-379,394	05/20/97	Fortis
Golf Club Head	D-382,616	08/19/97	Heffley
Golf Club Grip	D-391,316	02/24/98	Morris & reed
Golf Putter Head	D-394,887	06/02/98	Bottema
Golf Putter Head	D- 394,888	06/02/98	Bottema
Golf Putter head	D-396,080	07/14/98	Bottema
Putter Head	D-408,604	04/13/99	Slucker
Golf Putter Head	D-424642	05/09/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Putter Head	D425,157	05/16/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Putter Head	D-426,601	06/13/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Putter Head	D-434,462	11/28/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Putter Head	D-434,820	12/05/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Putter Head	D-435,278	12/19/00	Buerkle et al
Golf Club Head	(29/118,402)	02/08/00	Buerkle et al

PHIP\332318\1

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	ed original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 91/6102	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
First Union National Bank (successor to CoreStates Bank, N.A.)	Teardrop Golf Company	
370 Scotch Road	Tommy Armour Golf Company	
Pennington, New Jersey 08534	TearDrop Ram Golf Company	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached  Yes  No	8350 North Lehigh Avenue Morton Grove, Illinois 60053	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: Release of Security Interest in Patents Execution Date: August 30, 2002	eg e	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex		
A. Patent Application No.(s) SEE SCHEDULE A	S T E	
Additional numbers atta	ched ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents revolved:	
Harriet E. Perkins, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$1,200.00	
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square	☐ Enclosed	
18 <sup>th</sup> and Cherry Streets	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	8. Deposit Account Number:	
Attorney Docket No. 144223		
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
WARRIED BERNING		
HARRIET E. PERKINS  Name of Person Signing  January	4 September 2002	
Sign	ature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docum	nent:	
, and the second		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detac	h this portion	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information	to:	
Box Assi	er for Patents ignments	
09/18/2002 accounts 00000000 5026056 Washington	, D.C. 20231	
01 FC:581 1200.00 GP		

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE, dated August 30, 2002 is made by and between FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK (as successor in interest to CORESTATES BANK, N.A.), a national banking association with a place of business at 370 Scotch Road, Pennington, New Jersey 08534 (the "Secured Party") and TEARDROP GOLF COMPANY ("TearDrop") a Delaware corporation, TOMMY ARMOUR GOLF COMPANY ("TAGC") a Delaware corporation, and TEARDROP RAM GOLF COMPANY ("RAM") a Delaware corporation. TearDrop, TAGC and RAM are individually and collectively referred to herein as "Debtor".

## **BACKGROUND**

- A. Debtor (excluding RAM) and Secured Party entered into a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 1997 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Secured Party made available to Debtor (excluding RAM) the revolving credit facility described therein. In order to induce Secured Party to enter into the Loan Agreement and to make available to Debtor the credit facilities as set forth therein, Debtor (excluding RAM) granted to Secured Party a Patent Collateral Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 1997, in favor of Secured Party, (the "Patent Security Agreement").
- B. RAM was added as a Borrower under the Loan Agreement pursuant to a Consent and Joinder Agreement dated as of December 29, 1997, pursuant to which RAM (a) became a borrower under the Loan Agreement and became subject to the terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement, (b) joined in and agreed to be bound by and to perform in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement, (c) became jointly and severally liable with TearDrop and TAGC to Secured Party for all of the liabilities and obligations, and (d) pledged, transferred, assigned, delivered and granted to Secured Party a lien on and security interest in and to the Collateral.
- C. The Patent Collateral Security Agreement was recorded on December 29, 1997 in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch at Patent Reel 8861, Frame 08900.

## WITNESS:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Debtor's United States patents and patent applications and inventions to be patented; in particular, the properties set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Debtor's obligations under the Loan Agreement having been discharged in full, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Debtor; and (iii) to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the prior receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it had or has in and to the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above written.

> FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO CORESTATES BANK, N.A.), as Secured Party

Widener Building

Fourth Floor

Mail Drop PA4812

339 Chestnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19107

STATE OF SS COUNTY

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ day of August, 2002 personally appeared John D. Rooney, personally known to me (or proven to me or the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument as First Union National Bank, the association therein named, and acknowledged to me that the instrument was signed on behalf of said association pursuant to appropriate authority for the purposes therein set forth and intending that this instrument be recorded.

PHIP\332318\1